

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA  
Supreme Court No. 23–1468  
Story County No. AGCR061580

---

STATE OF IOWA,  
Plaintiff–Appellee,

vs.

FREDERICK LEE HAWKINS, III,  
Defendant–Appellant.

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR STORY COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE STEVEN P. VAN MAREL, JUDGE

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEE**

---

BRENNA BIRD  
Attorney General of Iowa

**ZACHARY MILLER**  
Assistant Attorney General  
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor  
Des Moines, Iowa 50319  
(515) 281-5976  
[Zachary.Miller@ag.iowa.gov](mailto:Zachary.Miller@ag.iowa.gov)

TIMOTHY C. MEALS  
Story County Attorney

SHAWNA JOHNSON  
Assistant County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF–APPELLEE

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... 4

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... 6

ROUTING STATEMENT..... 7

NATURE OF THE CASE ..... 7

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS ..... 7

ARGUMENT..... 10

**I. The State offered sufficient evidence to convict the defendant of three counts of assault with intent to commit sexual abuse. .... 10**

    A. The State offered sufficient evidence that the defendant could form the specific intent to commit sexual abuse: he did not have diminished responsibility..... 11

    B. The State offered sufficient evidence that the defendant had the specific intent to commit sexual abuse against Cornelious and Magner. .... 13

**II. Because the defendant did not experience custodial interrogation, the district court properly refused to suppress any statement he made to officers. .... 15**

    A. The defendant was not in custody when police asked him if he inappropriately touched women because his freedom of movement had not been restrained to a degree associated with formal arrest. .... 16

    B. Police did not interrogate the defendant after arresting him. ....20

    C. Any error was harmless because the district court did not rely on the defendant’s statements in convicting him. .... 22

**III. The district court failed to adequately explain its decision to run the defendant’s sentences consecutively..... 22**

CONCLUSION.....23  
REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION .....24  
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

<i>Maryland v. Shatzer</i> , 559 U.S. 98 (2010).....	16, 20
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968) .....	16, 17, 19, 21
<i>United States v. Oates</i> , 560 F.2d 45 (2d Cir. 1977) .....	20

### State Cases

<i>State v. Chambers</i> , No. 20–1511, 2021 WL 3893906 (Iowa Ct. App. Sept. 1, 2021) .....	18, 19
<i>State v. Countryman</i> , 572 N.W.2d 553 (Iowa 1997) .....	18
<i>State v. Crawford</i> , 972 N.W.2d 189 (Iowa 2022) .....	10, 11
<i>State v. Decanini-Hernandez</i> , No. 19–2120, 2021 WL 610103 (Iowa Ct. App. Feb. 17, 2021).....	17, 18, 19, 20
<i>State v. Ernst</i> , 954 N.W.2d 50 (Iowa 2021) .....	15
<i>State v. Gibbs</i> , 941 N.W.2d 888 (Iowa 2020) .....	22
<i>State v. Hill</i> , 878 N.W.2d 269 (Iowa 2016).....	23
<i>State v. Jacobs</i> , 607 N.W.2d 679 (Iowa 2000) .....	11, 12
<i>State v. Jason</i> , 779 N.W.2d 66 (Iowa Ct. App. 2009) .....	23
<i>State v. Kelso-Christy</i> , 911 N.W.2d 663 (Iowa 2018).....	10
<i>State v. Langel</i> , No. 99–1930, 2001 WL 355821 (Iowa Ct. App. Apr. 11, 2001).....	12, 13
<i>State v. Letscher</i> , 888 N.W.2d 880 (Iowa 2016) .....	23
<i>State v. Lovig</i> , 675 N.W.2d 557 (Iowa 2004).....	15
<i>State v. Mullen</i> , No. 23–0148, 2024 WL 3292434 (Iowa Ct. App. July 3, 2024).....	19
<i>State v. Park</i> , 985 N.W.2d 154 (Iowa 2023) .....	15, 16, 17, 18

<i>State v. Peterson</i> , 663 N.W.2d 417 (Iowa 2003).....	22
<i>State v. Schlitter</i> , 881 N.W.2d 380 (Iowa 2016) .....	20, 21
<i>State v. Scott</i> , 518 N.W.2d 347 (Iowa 1994).....	16, 17, 20
<i>State v. Shearon</i> , 660 N.W.2d 52 (Iowa 2003).....	22
<i>State v. Stowe</i> , No. 21–0080, 2022 WL 2826025 (Iowa Ct. App. July 20, 2022) .....	12
<i>State v. Tipton</i> , 897 N.W.2d 653 (Iowa 2017).....	10
<b>State Statutes</b>	
Iowa Code § 702.17.....	13
Iowa Code § 709.1(1) .....	13
<b>State Rule</b>	
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(2)(8)(3) .....	18
